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	Memorandum from the Parliamentary Office
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 
FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION 3694
DATE OF PUBLICATION OF INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 30/11/2018
(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 44 OF 2018)
Mr N S Matiase (EFF) to ask the Minister of Higher Education and Training:
What (a) will be the capacity of each faculty at each technical and vocational education and training (TVET) college for 2019 and (b) number of first year students will each specified TVET college be able to accept in 2019?
NW4267E 

REPLY:
(a) Technical and Vocational Education and Training (TVET) colleges do not have faculties and are structured around programme offerings such as the Report 191 (NATED) programme sub-divided into Engineering Studies and Business and General Studies, the National Certificate (Vocational) with 19 programmes, and the Pre-vocational Learning Programme. In 2019, occupational qualifications will be implemented through the Centres of Specialisation project, which involves the contracting of apprentices by workplaces to complete their theoretical and practical training at selected colleges.
(b) The table below provides the number of new students per programme for the 2019 academic year at each TVET college.
	TVET College
	*NC(V) L2
	*N1
	N4
	*PLP
	Total

	Eastern Cape
	
	
	
	
	

	· Buffalo City TVET College
	1  064
	281
	1 777
	100
	2 158

	· Eastcape Midlands TVET College
	1 260
	750
	1 836
	100
	3 946

	· Ikhala TVET College
	790
	585
	1 702
	100
	3 177

	· Ingwe TVET College
	1 205
	745
	1 725
	100
	3 775

	· King Hintsa TVET College
	830
	250
	875
	100
	2 055

	· King Sabata Dalindyebo TVET College
	2 314
	975
	2 540
	150
	5 979

	· Lovedale TVET College
	550
	200
	1 509
	100
	2 359

	· Port Elizabeth TVET College
	1 158
	846
	1 749
	100
	3 853

	Free State
	
	
	
	
	

	· Flavius Mareka TVET College
	770
	700
	3 120
	0
	4 590

	· Goldfields TVET College
	758
	540
	1 900
	100
	3 298

	· Maluti TVET College
	2 065
	385
	1 785
	105
	4 340

	· Motheo TVET College
	305
	2 102
	6 001
	100
	8 508

	Gauteng
	
	
	
	
	

	· Central Johannesburg TVET College
	1 278
	1 890
	3 150
	100
	6 418

	· Ekurhuleni East TVET College
	2 260
	1 200
	4 383
	60
	7 903

	· Ekurhuleni West TVET College
	3 108
	0
	3 135
	100
	6 343

	· Sedibeng TVET College
	3 353
	2 065
	5 054
	0
	10 472

	· South West Gauteng College
	4 104
	1 462
	4 663
	100
	10 329

	· Tshwane North TVET College
	1 549
	2 176
	4 632
	150
	8 507

	· Tshwane South TVET College
	1 075
	2 100
	3 265
	60
	6 500

	· Western TVET College
	154
	3 129
	7 542
	100
	10 925

	KwaZulu-Natal
	
	
	
	
	

	· Coastal TVET College
	2 130
	0
	2 176
	100
	4 406

	· Elangeni TVET College
	2 300
	740
	1 540
	95
	4 675

	· Esayidi TVET College
	1 196
	665
	2 437
	100
	4 398

	· Majuba TVET College
	2 271
	2 974
	4 373
	100
	9 718

	· Mnambithi TVET College
	935
	60
	2 390
	100
	3 485

	· Mthashana TVET College
	740
	395
	1 045
	100
	2 280

	· Thekwini TVET College
	960
	495
	1 673
	100
	3 228

	· Umfolozi TVET College
	1 053
	503
	1 670
	90
	3 316

	· Umgungundlovu TVET College
	885
	795
	1 463
	100
	3 243

	Limpopo
	
	
	
	
	

	· Capricorn TVET College
	1 762
	1 520
	4 495
	100
	7 877

	· Lephalale TVET College
	290
	320
	422
	30
	1 062

	· Letaba TVET College
	630
	390
	1 304
	100
	2 424

	· Mopani South East TVET College
	1 279
	0
	570
	100
	1 949

	· Sekhukhune TVET College
	617
	647
	1 028
	100
	2 392

	· Vhembe TVET College
	1 750
	2 474
	3 453
	100
	7 777

	· Waterberg TVET College
	954
	198
	62
	105
	1 319

	Mpumalanga
	
	
	
	
	

	· Ehlanzeni TVET College
	1 470
	780
	1 230
	100
	3 580

	· Gert Sibande TVET College
	2 205
	508
	1 670
	100
	4 483

	· Nkangala TVET College
	1 680
	1 620
	2 425
	100
	5 825

	North West
	
	
	
	
	

	· Orbit TVET College
	1 445
	800
	2 030
	61
	4 336

	· Taletso TVET College
	750
	450
	1 080
	100
	2 380

	· Vuselela TVET College
	1 150
	565
	1 570
	100
	3 385

	Northern Cape
	
	
	
	
	

	· Northern Cape Rural TVET College
	637
	545
	1 019
	100
	2 301

	· Northern Cape Urban TVET College
	1 190
	1 350
	1 760
	100
	4 400

	Western Cape
	
	
	
	
	

	· Boland TVET College
	780
	365
	3 402
	200
	4 747

	· College of Cape Town for TVET
	1 440
	520
	2 859
	90
	4 909

	· False Bay TVET College
	704
	1 134
	2 011
	60
	3 909

	· Northlink TVET College
	1 001
	3 334
	4 190
	33
	8 558

	· South Cape TVET College
	655
	390
	2 242
	119
	3 406

	· West Coast TVET College
	1 175
	750
	2 100
	100
	4 125



*PLP:	Pre-vocational Learning Programme
*N:	NATED/Report 191
*NC(V):	National Certificate (Vocational)
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